

2012 WL 3276256 (C.D.Cal.) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit)  
United States District Court, C.D. California.  
Eastern Division

Ok Mi HO, Plaintiff,

v.

CITIMORTGAGE, INC.; Citigroup, Inc.; Nationstar Mortgage; and Does 1 to 500, inclusive, Defendants.

No. EDCV 11-1292-MWF (SPx).  
June 27, 2012.

**Defendant Nationstar Mortgage's Notice of Motion and Motion to Dismiss Complaint Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6); Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support**

[John B. Sullivan](#) (State Bar No. 96742), [jbs@severson.com](mailto:jbs@severson.com), [Mary Kate Sullivan](#) (State Bar No. 180203), [mks@severson.com](mailto:mks@severson.com), Severson & Werson, A Professional Corporation, One Embarcadero Center, Suite 2600, San Francisco, California 94111, Telephone: (415) 398-3344, Facsimile: (415) 956-0439, Attorneys for Defendant, Nationstar Mortgage.

Hearing Date: July 9, 2012

Time: 10:00 a.m.

Courtroom: 1600

Complaint Date: December 10, 2010

Trial Date: February 26, 2013

**NOTICE**

**TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:**

**PLEASE TAKE NOTICE** that on Monday, July 9, 2012, at 10:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard in Courtroom 1600 of the above-titled court located at 312 N. Spring Street, Los Angeles, California 90012, Defendant Nationstar Mortgage (“Nationstar”) will, and hereby does, move to dismiss pursuant to [Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12\(b\)\(6\)](#) the following claims in Plaintiff Ok Mi Ho's Complaint:

- (1) First Claim for **Elder Financial Abuse**;
- (2) Second Claim for **Elder Abuse** With Resulting Physical Harm, Pain, and Suffering;
- (3) Fourth Claim for Intentional Breach of Consumer Confidential Data;
- (4) Fifth Claim for Common Law Theft;
- (5) Sixth Claim for Conversion;
- (6) Seventh Claim for Trespass to Personal Property;

- (7) Eighth Claim for Fraudulent Business Practices;
- (8) Ninth Claim for Breach of the Covenant of Good Faith and Faith and Fair Dealing;
- (9) Tenth Claim for Violation of Mortgage Impound Account Law;
- (10) Eleventh Claim for Voiding Promissory Note, Deed of Trust, and Assignment of Deed of Trust; and
- (11) Twelfth Claim for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STANDARD FOR DISMISSAL .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
IV. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The First and Second Claims Based on Alleged Violation of California's <b>Elder Abuse</b> Statutes Fail Because Plaintiff Does Not Sufficiently Allege That She is an “ <b>Elder</b> ” as Defined by the <b>Elder Abuse</b> Statutes .....	3
B. The Fourth Claim for Relief for Intentional Breach of Consumer Confidential Data Fails .....	4
1. The CFIPA does not create a right of action for individual consumers .....	5
2. <b>Financial</b> institutions may share confidential information for the purposes of debt collection .....	5
C. The Fifth Claim For “Common Law Theft” Fails Because Plaintiff Has No Private Right Of Action To Sue For A Crime .....	6
D. Plaintiff's Sixth Claim For Conversion Fails Because The Claim Is Not Sufficiently-Pleaded .....	6
E. Plaintiff's Seventh Claim For Trespass To Personal Property Fails Because It Is Insufficiently-Pleaded ..	7

F. Plaintiff's Eighth Claim for Violation of California's Unfair Competition Law Fails Because Plaintiff Fails To Allege A Predicate Violation Of Any Other Law And Nationstar Cannot Be Liable For Another Defendant's Conduct .....	7
G. Plaintiff's Ninth Claim For Breach Of The Implied Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing Fails Because The Tort Does Not Apply To A Lender-Borrower Relationship .....	9
H. Plaintiff's Tenth Claim For Violation Of The Mortgage Impound Account Law Fails Because No Allegations Exist That Nationstar Violated The Statute And The Statute Does Not Provide For A Private Right Of Action .....	9
I. The Eleventh Claim for Relief for Voiding the Promissory Note, Deed, of Trust, and Assignment of Deed of Trust Fails .....	10
J. The Twelfth Claim for Relief for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief Fails Because They are Not Causes of Action .....	12
1. Injunctive Relief .....	12
2. Declaratory Relief .....	13
V. CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	12, 14, 110
<i>Beall v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 1044148 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2011) .....	18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	12
<i>Branch v. Tunnell</i> , 14 F.3d 449 (9th Cir.1994) .....	12
<i>Camillo v. Washington Mut. Bank, F.A.</i> , 2009 WL 3614793 (E.D. Cal. 2009) .....	113
<i>Clegg v. Cult Awareness Network</i> , 18 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>Fortaleza v. PNC Fin. Services Group, Inc.</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....	18
<i>Galbraith v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 307 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir.2002) .....	12
<i>Hutson v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3353312 (N.D.Cal.2009) .....	18
<i>Knievel v. ESPN</i> , 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Meridian Mut. Ins. Co. v. Meridian Ins. Group, Inc.</i> (1997) 128 F.3d 1111 ..	112
<i>MGIC Indem. Corp. v. Weisman</i> , 803 F.2d 500 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	12
<i>Miller v. Countrywide Home Loans</i> , 747 F.Supp.2d 947 (S.D. Ohio 2010) ...	16
<i>Morfin v. Accredited Home Lenders, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 391838 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2010) .....	18
<i>Pagtalunan v. Reunion Mortg., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 961995 (N.D. Cal. 2009); .....	113
<i>Parrino v. FHP, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Putkkuri v. erconTrust Co.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32 (S.D. Cal. 2009) .....	113
<i>Ruiz v. Gap, Inc.</i> , 540 F.Supp.2d 1121 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....	18
<i>Silicon Knights, Inc. v. Crystal Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 1303 (N.D. Cal. 1997) .....	18
<i>Singh v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2009 WL 2365881 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....	18
<i>Spreewell v. Golden State Warriors</i> , 26 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002) .....	12

**State Cases**

<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Mendes</i> 160 Cal.App.4th 136 (2008) .....	15, 16
<i>Cal. Ins. Guar. Ass'n v. Superior Court</i> , 231 Cal.App.3d 1617 (1991) .....	113
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999) .....	17
<i>Committee on Children's Television, Inc. v. Gen'l Foods Corp.</i> , 35 Cal. 3d 197 (1983) .....	18
<i>Emery v. Visa Int'l Serv. Ass'n</i> , 95 Cal.App.4th 952 (2002) .....	18
<i>Fleming v. Kagan</i> 189 Cal.App.2d 791 (1961) .....	111
<i>Gen. of Am. Ins. Co., v. Lilly</i> , 258 Cal.App.2d 465 (1968) .....	113
<i>Hall v. Time Inc.</i> , 158 Cal. App. 4th 847 (2008) .....	18
<i>Intel Corp. v. Hamidi</i> , 30 Cal. 4th 1342 (2003) .....	17

<i>Khoury v. Maly's of California</i> , 14 Cal. App. 4th 612 (1993) .....	18
<i>Kim v. Sumitomo Bank</i> , 17 Cal. App. 4th 974 (1993) .....	19
<i>Korean Am. Legal Advocacy Found, v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 23 Cal.App.4th 376 (1994) .....	112
<i>Major v. Miraverde Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 7 Cal.App.4th 618 (1992) .....	112
<i>Meyer v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P.</i> , 45 Cal.4th 634 (2008) .....	113
<i>Mitsui Mfrs. Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 212 Cal. App. 3d 726 (1989) .....	19
<i>Moore v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> , 51 Cal. 3d 120 (1990) .....	16
<i>PCO, Inc. v. Christensen, Miller, Fink, Jacobs, Glaser, Weil &amp; Shapiro, LLP</i> , 150 Cal. App. 4th 384 (2007) .....	16
<b>Rules and Statutes</b>	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 12 .....	12, 13
Rule 56 .....	13
Business and Professions Code	
§ 17200 .....	17-19
Civil Code	
§2954 .....	10
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 1061 .....	113
§3412 .....	110
<b>Financial Code</b>	
§4050-4060 .....	15
§4056 .....	15, 16
§4057 .....	15
Penal Code	
§484 .....	16
Welfare & Institutions Code	
§ 15610.23 .....	14
§ 15610.25 .....	14
§ 15610.27 .....	14
